## DESCRIPTION OF THE *PRO FORMA* ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER OF CONTROL OF EARTH STATION REGISTRATIONS

Frontier Communications Corporation, Debtor-in-Possession ("Frontier"), notifies the Commission of the *pro forma* assignment and/or transfer of control of the non-common carrier receive-only earth station registrations held by Frontier and its wholly-owned subsidiary Frontier North Inc. ("Frontier North").

On April 14, 2020, Frontier and all of its affiliates, including Frontier North, filed a Petition under Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York, in Case No. 20-22476. The filing of the Petition served to convert the legal status of Frontier and Frontier North to debtors-in-possession ("DIP") that will continue to operate the business during the court-supervised reorganization process. The bankruptcy filing did not result in any change to the current operations and Frontier continues to operate as normal without any expected interruption to its valued customers. The reorganization of Frontier through the bankruptcy process is expected to improve the company's financial and operational status to the benefit of its customers.

Upon the Chapter 11 filing, the earth station registrations held by Frontier and Frontier North were assigned on a *pro forma* basis to Frontier as DIP and Frontier North as DIP. Frontier North's earth station registration also underwent a *pro forma* transfer of control from Frontier to Frontier as DIP. The Chapter 11 filing did not otherwise change the ownership or control of Frontier, the Frontier Subsidiaries, or their earth station registrations.

The Chapter 11 filing will not interrupt any service to residential, business or wholesale consumers, will not impact Frontier's ability to provide voice, data or video services, and will not impact Frontier's provision of 911 services throughout its service territory. Further, the Chapter 11 filing will not result in a change to the rates or terms of service provided to customers or offered to prospective customers in the normal course of business. Frontier intends to continue its existing operations and to comply with existing regulatory obligations and commitments without any change as a result of the filing of the Petition. Frontier will obtain all necessary consents from the Commission prior to effecting any restructuring.

Additional information related to Frontier's restructuring and the Chapter 11 process is available to the Commission and Frontier's customers via a dedicated web page at <a href="https://www.frontierrestructuring.com">www.frontierrestructuring.com</a>, which Frontier will update periodically as the process progresses.